10 (c) In addition to the compensation provided in

11 subsection (a), the coroner shall be entitled to be reimbursed

12 for actual and verified expenses incurred for the operation of

13 the office of coroner and other expenses in the performance of

14 the duties of the office, not to exceed fifteen thousand

15 dollars ($15,000) per year.

16 Section 2. Effective at the expiration of the term

17 of the coroner serving on the effective date of this act,

18 Section 45-45-60 of the Code of Alabama 1975, relating to the

19 compensation of the coroner, is repealed.

20 Section 3.